Germany  US  Canada  France  Other  Total

€ million  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021

Exchange-rate differences  –  –  0.2  1.9  -0.2  8.2  –  –  -0.8  0.7  -0.8  10.8

Actuarial gains/losses from

Defined benefit obligations  356.5  93.7  8.1  1.4  16.8  4.9  4.8  1.3  2.2  1.0  388.4  102.3

Of which liabilities held for
sale  22.5  –  –

–  –  –  –  –  –

–  22.5  –

Fund assets  -11.5  4.1  -9.0  0.7  -12.0  3.7  –  –  -1.2  0.6  -33.7  9.1

Asset ceiling  –  –  –  –  -0.8  -0.7  –  –  –  –  -0.8  -0.7

Total  345.0  97.8  -0.9  2.1  4.0  7.9  4.8  1.3  1.0  1.6  353.9  110.7

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis depicts the effects that potential changes in actuarial assumptions would have on the

defined-benefit obligations as at the end of the reporting period. It shows what would happen if one of the above

assumptions increased or decreased by 50 basis points while the other assumptions remained constant. Accordingly, this

also means that potential correlations between each assumption cannot be reflected in this sensitivity analysis.

  Germany  US  Canada  France  Other

€ million  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021

0.5% increase

Discount rate:

Effects on benefit obligations  -49.4  -95.9  -1.2  -1.8  -2.9  -4.6  -0.7  -1.2  -1.4  -1.7

Pension trend:

Effects on benefit obligations  11.4  19.4  –  –  2.6  4.2  –  –  0.5  0.2

Long-term salary growth rate:

Effects on benefit obligations  1.1  0.8  –  –  –  –  0.8  1.3  1.4  1.4

0.5% decrease

Discount rate:

Effects on benefit obligations  57.1  113.8  1.3  2.0  3.2  5.1  0.8  1.3  1.5  1.9

Pension trend:

Effects on benefit obligations  -10.3  -17.4  –  –  -2.4  -3.9  –  –  -0.1  -0.2

Long-term salary growth rate:

Effects on benefit obligations  -1.0  -3.2  –  –  –  –  -0.8  -1.2  -1.3  -1.3

One-year increase in life expectancy:

Effects on benefit obligations  11.9  27.7  0.6  1.0  1.9  2.7  –  –  –  0.3

247 Vitesco Technologies Group

Contributions to plan assets

The following table shows the contributions to the plan assets for the previous and current fiscal year as well as the

expected deposits for the following year.

€ million  Germany  US  Canada  France  Other  Total

Cash contributions:

2021  1.2  –  0.6  –  3.6  5.4

2022  3.3  –  0.6  –  5.3  9.2

2023 (expected)  –  –  0.4  –  4.2  4.6

Change in net pension costs

The following table shows the composition of the net pension costs included in the income statement:

  Germany  US  Canada  France  Other  Total

€ million  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021  2022  2021

Current service cost  50.4  57.3  –  –  –  –  1.1  1.2  3.5  3.5  55.0  62.0

Service cost from plan
amendments  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –

Curtailments/settlements  –  –  –  –  –  –  -0.3  -0.5  –  –  -0.3  -0.5

Interest on defined benefit
obligations  10.3  7.2  1.1  0.8  2.4  2.0  0.3  0.2  2.1  1.7  16.2  11.9

Expected return on the pension
funds  -1.4  -0.9  -1.1  -0.9  -2.4  -1.8  –  –  -1.4  -1.0  -6.3  -4.6

Effect of change of asset ceiling  –  –  –  –  0.1  –  –  –  –  –  0.1  –

Other pension income
and expenses  –  –  0.5  0.3  0.3  0.3  –  -0.2  –  –  0.8  0.4

Net pension cost  59.3  63.6  0.5  0.2  0.4  0.5  1.1  0.7  4.2  4.2  65.5  69.2

Benefit payments

The pension payments made and expected are provided below:

 Vitesco Technologies Group 248

€ million  Germany  US  Canada  France  Other  Total

Benefits paid:

2021  2.1  1.7  3.9  0.7  3.8  12.2

2022  2.7  1.7  4.3  0.7  2.6  12.0

Benefit payments as expected:

2023  9.7  2.3  4.4  1.3  4.3  22.0

2024  9.6  2.5  4.5  0.7  4.8  22.1

2025  11.6  2.4  4.4  1.0  4.7  24.1

2026  13.8  2.4  4.5  1.8  4.9  27.4

2027  16.4  2.4  4.5  1.7  5.2  30.2

2028 to 2032  107.9  11.3  22.1  7.2  28.4  176.9

Other postemployment benefits

Several subsidiaries, predominantly in the US and Canada, grant their employees healthcare and life -insurance benefits

during retirement if certain age and length-of-service requirements are met. Separate plan assets are not held for these

obligations. The weighted average duration of the other significant defined postemployment benefits is around 10  € years.

This term is based on the present value of the obligation. The assumptions used to calculate the obligation vary in line with

the circumstances in the US and Canada. The discount factor in the US was set at 5.40% (previous year: 2.80% ), while in